436

SPECIAL TOWN BOARD MEETING
October 6th, 194,

Town Clerk's Orfice 2330 P.M,

Present: Mr., Eberling
Mr., Dlckenman
Mr., Blauvelt

Absent: MUNMr. Schmersahl
Mr. Blauvelt called the meeting to order,

The Board then reviewed the proposed preliminary estimate for

1945.

Mr. Dickenman sald he approved of the budget except in two cases,
and these were ralses in the salary of the Supervisor and Justlces of the
Peace. Ho sald he approved of a general increase of no more than 15% in
salarles, but that the Supervlisor was askling for a ralse of approximately
18 1/3% and thils together with the ralse of 15% granted him last year meant
an increase of 3% 1/37 in two years. He sald that with increased taxes
and the demands of worthy charitable organizatlons, he felt the taxpayers
already had a heavy load, and he didn't feel it falr to them to allow
such salary increases. &As far as the Justleces of the Peace are concerned,
Mr,., Dickenman pointed out that there has not been any great increase 1n
thelr work. In fact, he reminded the Board that one of the Justlces had
taken slx months to submlt a report to the Board. Ile sald that he was on
the Town Board representlng the taxpayers, and that 1t 1s his honest con-

victlon that the salary lncreases are not Justified in both of these cuses.

Mr., Blauvelt told the Doard he felt that Mr., Dickenman was obe-
Jecting to the lncrease of salary for the Supervisor. He sald that in
comparlson to other towns in the County, he dld not feel he was asking
too much when he asked for a ralse of $275.00. He pointed out that he 1s
on the Jjob full time and devotes all of hls time to the dutles of his
offlce.

Mr. Dickenman reminded Mr., Blauvelt that he also rocelved a
salary of $2000., from the County as well as the {$)1725.00 which he recelves

from the Town.

Mr. Blauvelt told Mr. Dlokenmen that he 1s pald by the County for
the work he does on the County Board, and this has nothing whatever to do

with his duties as Supervisor of Clarkastown.




437

Mr. Everling then sald that he would be agreeable to approving
the proposed budget as 1t 1s and then see what happens at the Public

' Hearing.

Mr. Dickerman sald he was opposed to the two ltems of salary in-
creases and that he felt this should be taken care of. However, since
a full board was not present and a second would be required to approve
'I the budget as proposed, Mr, Dickermman sald he was willling to do so rather

than hold up matters.

. Mr. Eberling then moved the following resolutlon which was seconded

by Mr. Dickenman.

RESOLVED, that this Town Board does hereby prepare and approve
as the preliminary budget of this Town for the fiscal year beginning on
the lst day of January, 1945, the itemlzed statement of estimated revenues

and expendl tures hereto attached and made a part of thils resolution, and

ABB953

be 1t

I'URTHER RESOLVED, that such preliminary budget shall be flled in
the office of the Town Clerk where it shall be avallable for inspectlon by

l any lntorested person ut all reasonable hours, and be it

T'URTHER RESOLVIED, that this DBoard shall meet at seven o'clock P.M.
on the %rd day of Nevember, 19lll., for the purposc of holding a public hearing
upon such preliminary budget, and be 1t

I'URTIER RULSOLVED, that the Town Clerk gsilve notlce of such public
hearling in the wmanner provided in Section 113 of the Town Law, and that such

notice be published In substantlally the following form:

NOTICE OI" HEARING UPON PRELIMINARY DBUDGET

Notlce 19 hereby glven that the p}"eliminar‘y budget
of the Yown of Clarkstown for the flscal year beginning
' January lst, 19,5, has been completed and filed in the office
of the Town Clerk, at New City, New York, where it ls avalle
l able for lnspection by any lnterested person at all reasonable
hours.
Further Notlce 1s hereby given that the Town Loard of the
Town of Clarkstown will meet and revloew sald prellmlnary budget
and hold & publlec hearing thereon, at the Town Clerk's office
l ' at seven o'clock P.M. on the 3rd day of Novembor, 19llL, and that
at such hearing any person may be heard 1n favor or agalnst the
preliminary budget as complled or for or agalnst any ltem or ltems
thereln contalned,
. Vote:  Mr, Eberling p4:1]

Mr. Dickenman Yes
Mr. Blauvelt Yoo

S



FEPE 1

PRELIMINARY BUDGET
1945

GENERAL FUND =

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TOWN BOARD

TOWN HALL AND OFFICES

Rentals (board room, office elections, etc.)
Compensatlon of employees

Purchase of furniture and equipment

Repalrs, light, heat and telephone

Other Expense

TOTAL

ELECTIONS

Compensation of election officials (Including

mileage
Compensation of custodlan of voting machines
Voting machines, purchase and repalr
Other Expense
TOTAL
INSURANCE
Compensation insurance
Officlal bonds and undertakings
Fire and liability
TOTAL
PRINTING AND ADVERTISING (ALL DEPARTMENTS)
SERVICES OI'" ATTORNEY AND EXPENSE OF LITIGATION
SERVICES OF ENGINEER AND EXPLENSES
ZONING TNSPECTOR AND EXPENSES

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM (TOWN SHARE)

SUPERVISOR

Salary
Compensation of employces
Office and other expenses

TOTAL

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

Salaries 2 @ $1500,
Compensation of employees
Office and other expenses
TOTAL

COUNCILMAN

Salaries L @ $,80,
Offlce and other expenses

TOTAL

APPROPRIATIONS

$3,600.00
0

8.00
00,00
1,858,00
198,00

l.,000.00
200,00
125,00
100,00

1,500.00
00,00
3,100,00

2,110.00
500,00
500,00

1,225.00

9,800,00

2,000,00
2,000.00
1,00 ,00

3,000,00
150,00
125,00

1,920400

k00,00

$ 6,56l.00

L4,425.00

5,1.00.00

18,535.00

52275400

2,%20,00




AAI 724

R R

TOWN CLERK

Salaries
Compensation of employees
Office and other expenses

TOTAL

ASSESSORS

Salaries 2 @ $1100; 1 @ {1300,
Compensation of employees
Office and other Expenses

TOTAL
RECEIVER OF TAXES (TAX COLLECTOR)

Salaries
Compensatlion of employees

1 regular $1500.; 1 extra $l100,
Office and other expenses

TOTAL
TOWN ATTORNEY
Salary
TOTAL
BOARD OF APPEALS
Compensation of employees
Office and other expenses
Public Hearings
TOTAL

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

POLICE

Compensation
Mlleage and other expenses
Purchase of equlpment

TOTAL
FOREST FIRES

Payment to Conservation Commission
TOTAL

$2,1.00,00
2’000000

285.00

3,500,00

275+00
250,00

3,000.00

1,900.00
505 .80

1,200.00

90,00
25,00

160.00

1)y, 900,00
75 .00
1,915,00

L39

$ly,685.00

L,325.00

5,1.05.80

1,200,00

275400

100,00

TOTAL PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

EDUCATION
SCHOOL DIRECTORS
Compensation
TOTAL

NDANCE SUPERVIS

Compensation
" TOTAL

@hu
it i\ ' N
Bt

10,00

6,1.09.80

17,690,00

100,00

460,00

1 0,00

10,00

160,00


ij.05.80

To T

e ST

=2

S T T
o

TOWN HISTORIAN

Compensation %200.00
TOTAL $200.00
TOTAL EDUCATION 670400
RECREATION

PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS

Compensation of employees . 150.00
TOTAL 150.00
PATRIOTIC OBSERVANCES

American Legion 50400
Military Order of Purple Heart 50,00
Veterans of I'oreign Wars 50,00
TOTAL 150,00
TOTAL RECREATION 200.00
PUBLIC UTILITIES
CEMETERIES Total 250.00
TOTAL PUBLIC UTILITIES 220.00
CONSTRUCTION AND PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS
NATURE OF IMPROVEMIENT
Town Hall 300,00
Acquisition of Land 500,00
TOTAL 800.00
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION AND PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS 800400
MISCELLANEQUS
VETERANS ORCANIZATIONS I'OR ROOMS Total 5110 «00
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 540400

TOWN POOR ITIMS

Institutional Rellief for children 35

Outdoor rellef 5450

Non=resldent rellef 1,300,600
20

Town charges at County Home

Lunacy charges 0.00
TOTAL 15,750400
GENERAL PFUND
REQEIPTS
Mortgage Texes 2,000,00
Franchlese Tax'.on business corporatlons |
(Art. 9a) 1,1100,00

Income Taxes 6,500,400

Beverage Taxes (Town share) 1%5,000,00

Dog Licenses 1,800,00

>

Liocenses and Permits 1,000,00

L
: " - ooeh , ' .
e Db e L e b R . . , S ' IR ) . . . . . Lo



ABB 953

RECEIPTS (CONT.)

Fines, penaltles and forfeitures 650.00
Fees of Town Clerk 950,00
Fees of Justice,of the Peace 500,00
Fees of Tax Collector 100,00

441

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES (GENERAL FUND) $30,2004,00
APPROPRIATIONS
General CGovernment 56,1,09.80
Protection of Persons and Property 17,790.00
" Education 670,00
Recreation 500,00
Public Utilitles 250,00
Town Poor Items 15,750.00
Construction and Permanent Improvements £00.00
Miscellaneous 5110 400
Contingent Purposes 500.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 9%,009.£0
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES (GENERAL FUND) 50,200,400
AMOUNT OF' TAXTES TO BE RAISED FOR GENERAL FUND 62,809.580
WELFARE FUND
APPROPRTATIONS
TOWN WELFARI OFI'TCIR
Salary 1,700.,00
Offlce and other expenses 250.00
Compensation of employees 3,200,00
TOT AL 5,150.00
HOME RELIET TOTAL 8,800,00
VETERANS RELIEF TOTAL 1,110.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 15,060.00
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Reimbursement of home relief from State 2,960,00
Reimbursement of welfare salarles from State 1,280.00
TOTAL REVENUES Li,2040,00

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR WELFARE IMUND

HIGHWAY I'UND
HIGHWAY FUND (ITEM 1) APPROPRIATIONS
General Repairs 60,000,00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS | 8

i
", ! }

. |

L '\!‘[.‘.1‘4 A

.10 820,00 .
S e T e e Rl T _._n

60,000.00


56jl4.O9.8O

442

ESTIMATED REVENUES

State Ald

TOTAL REVENUES

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY
FUND (ITEM 1)

BRIDGE FUND (ITEM 2) APPROPRIATIONS

Labor and team work
Materlals for repalr and maintenance

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ESTIMATED REVENUES

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY
FUND (ITEM 2)

MACHINERY FUND (ITEM 3) APPROPRIATIONS

Purchase of machinery, tools and lmplements
Repair of machinery, tools and Implements

Redemption of machinery certificates
Interest on machinery certificates

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
ESTIMATED REVENUES

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR IIGHWAY
FUND (ITEM 3)

$2,000.00

800,00
700,00

5,000.00
3,000,00
2,000.00

70400

SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS I'UND (ITEM L )APPROPRIATIONS

- Salary town superintendent & use of personal

auto
Expenses town superintendont

Salary and expenses of deputy guperintendent

Removing obstructions caused by snow
Cutting and removing noxious weeds and
brush

Other mlscellaneocus purposes: lt.,tel,
heat, palnts, lumber, etc,

TOTAL, APPROPRIATIONS
ESTIMATED REVENUES

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY
FUND (ITEM L)

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR IIIGHWAY IPUNDS

Items 2,3 and ||

SPECIAL DISTRICTS

OENTRAL NYACK FIRE
OONGERS FIRE
MOLESTON FIRE
NANUET TIRE

NEW OITY PIRE
ROCKLAND IAKE PIRE

1.,200.00
130,00
600,00

2,500.00

2,900.00
1,600,400

$%,000.00

57,000.0

1,500.00

$ 1,500.00

10,070,00

10!030.00

11,930,00

11,9%0.00

222200.00

1,400,00
3,871

1.06.80
3,700,400
2,500,00
1,900,00



ABB953

SPECIAL DISTRICTS (CONT.)

EAST SPRING VALLEY FIRE ( R-7)
VALLEY COTTAGE FIRE

WEST NYACK FIRE

CENTRAL NYACK LIGHTING
CONGERS LIGHTING

NANUET LIGIITING

NEW CITY LIGHTING

ROCKLAND LAKE LIGHTING

EAST SPRING VALLEY LIGHTING (R=-7)
CENTRAL NYACK WATER

EAST NANUET WATER

NANUET WATER

TOWN HEALTH FUND

BOARD OF HEALTH

Salary of health officer
Other health expenses

1,200,00

TOTAL BOARD OF HEALTH

REGISTRAR OI' VITAL STATISTICS

Compensation
Other expenses

TOTAL REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR TOWN MEALTH

950400

100.00
1000

1,,50,00
2,000,00
2,500.00
1,188.00
%,63%0,00
L,Lh83,00
792,00
1,20/.,00
968.00
594,00
270,00
3,060,00

2,150,00

170,00

2,320.,00

Mr. Dickenman moved that the meeting be ad]Journed.

Seconded by Mr. Eberling

Meeting adjJourmed.

vesm——

Town Clerk of Clarkstown

Carrled

443


I1.lt.83

